# OP \$90.00 4586782

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM598733

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eastward Fund Management, LLC		09/14/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Infrascale, Inc.
Street Address:	12110 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 600
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4586782	INFRASCALE
Registration Number:	4575494	ENDGUARD
Registration Number:	4490293	FILELOCKER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3103761012

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3109772987

Email: nlemm@lemmfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy J Lemm

Address Line 1: 12110 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy J Lemm
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy J Lemm/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Eastward Fund Management IP Release Agreement (final)\_091420#page1.tif source=Eastward Fund Management IP Release Agreement (final)\_091420#page2.tif source=Eastward Fund Management IP Release Agreement (final)\_091420#page3.tif

source=Eastward Fund Management IP Release Agreement (final)\_091420#page4.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

WHEREAS, Infrascale, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 12110 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 600, Reston, Virginia 20190 (the "Grantor"), and Eastward Fund Management, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 432 Cherry Street, West Newton, Massachusetts 02465 (the "Secured Party"), entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2017 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2017 at Reel 6194 and Frame 0129 for trademarks and at Reel 043996 and Frame 0879 for patents, that by its terms granted Secured Party a security interest in certain intellectual property including intellectual property listed in Schedules A, B, and C to this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Agreement was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the Secured Party hereby reassigns to the Grantor the interest in the trademarks, patents, and copyrights listed on Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto in which Secured Party was granted a security interest under the Agreement. Secured Party also hereby releases all security interests granted in the Agreement and in Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto. The Secured Party further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Grantor, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Secured Party hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representatives agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination as of the date of execution, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2020.

Eastward Fund Management, LLC

Dennis P. Cameron

Name: Dennis P. Cameron

Title: MANAGING MEMBER

ActiveUS 181815251v.1

# SCHEDULE A

## Trademarks

TRADEMARK	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NUMBER	CLASS	COUNTRY	OWNER
D2D2D	3,555,557	009; 021; 023; 036; 038	US	Infrascale, Inc.
DISK2DISK2DISK	3,555,558	009; 021; 023; 036; 038	US	Infrascale, Inc.
REVINETIX	3,590,003	009; 021; 023; 036; 038	US	Infrascale, Inc.
EVERSYNC	4,273,439	009	US	Infrascale, Inc.
EVERSYNC	4,265,802	039; 042	US	Infrascale, Inc.
SOS ONLINE BACKUP	4,360,624	009; 042	US	SOS Online Backup, Inc.
FILELOCKER	4,490,293	009; 042	US	Infrascale, Inc.
INFRASCALE	4,586,782	042	US	Infrascale, Inc.
ENDGUARD	4,575,494	009; 042	US	Infrascale, Inc.
CLOUDBOOT	86/526474	009; 042	US	Infrascale, Inc.

ActiveUS 181815251v.1

# SCHEDULE B

## Patents

Application Number	Filing Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Patent / Registration Number	Issue / Registration Date
12/464,785	5/12/2009	US-2010- 0293142-A1	11/18/2010	9,419,801	8/16/2016
11/385,976	3/21/2006	US 2006- 0259587-A1	11/16/2006	7,966,495	6/21/2011

ActiveUS 181815251v.1

## SCHEDULE C

# Registered Copyrights

SOS Vulnerability Scanner

Electronically filed claim 9/14/2010; Certificate of Registration TX7-324-787

ActiveUS 181815251v.1

**RECORDED: 09/21/2020**